# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8184524

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 045430/0405 |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

|     | Name  | Execution Date |  |
|-----|---|----------------|--|
| - 1 | CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT, A BRANCH OF CREDIT SUISSE | 09/19/2023     |  |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | KOFAX INTERNATIONAL SWITZERLAND SARL |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | LES VERNETS 2                        |
| City:           | CORCELLES                            |
| State/Country:  | SWITZERLAND                          |
| Postal Code:    | 2035                                 |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 97**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9588824 |
| Patent Number: | 9588825 |
| Patent Number: | 8015198 |
| Patent Number: | 9141691 |
| Patent Number: | 8214733 |
| Patent Number: | 9336377 |
| Patent Number: | 9824204 |
| Patent Number: | 9081632 |
| Patent Number: | 9183202 |
| Patent Number: | 8261180 |
| Patent Number: | 8171392 |
| Patent Number: | 8818100 |
| Patent Number: | 9081616 |
| Patent Number: | 8122339 |
| Patent Number: | 8358852 |
| Patent Number: | 8559729 |
| Patent Number: | 8358853 |
| Patent Number: | 8055997 |
| Patent Number: | 7653244 |
|                |         |

**PATENT** 

REEL: 065018 FRAME: 0421

508137345

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 9143633  |
| Patent Number:      | 6983345  |
| Patent Number:      | 7433997  |
| Patent Number:      | 7908430  |
| Patent Number:      | 8209481  |
| Patent Number:      | 9159584  |
| Patent Number:      | 6772164  |
| Patent Number:      | 9122898  |
| Patent Number:      | 6976207  |
| Patent Number:      | 7509578  |
| Patent Number:      | 8276067  |
| Patent Number:      | 9152883  |
| Patent Number:      | 9158833  |
| Patent Number:      | 9213756  |
| Patent Number:      | 8321357  |
| Patent Number:      | 7487157  |
| Patent Number:      | 8218905  |
| Patent Number:      | 7640171  |
| Patent Number:      | 9208329  |
| Patent Number:      | 9251413  |
| Patent Number:      | 9785830  |
| Patent Number:      | 9418312  |
| Patent Number:      | 9367760  |
| Patent Number:      | 9558460  |
| Patent Number:      | 9727354  |
| Patent Number:      | 9747117  |
| Patent Number:      | 9826054  |
| Patent Number:      | 9600374  |
| Patent Number:      | 9805258  |
| Patent Number:      | 9798924  |
| Patent Number:      | 9760722  |
| Patent Number:      | 9542274  |
| Application Number: | 14876702 |
| Application Number: | 15130767 |
| Application Number: | 13902005 |
| Application Number: | 13902015 |
| Application Number: | 13901839 |
| Application Number: | 14800377 |

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14145206 |
| Application Number: | 15381457 |
| Application Number: | 14958743 |
| Application Number: | 14984123 |
| Application Number: | 14502895 |
| Application Number: | 14530498 |
| Application Number: | 14145323 |
| Application Number: | 14801482 |
| Application Number: | 14555068 |
| Application Number: | 15089008 |
| Application Number: | 14554372 |
| Application Number: | 15053875 |
| Application Number: | 14526191 |
| Application Number: | 14315096 |
| Application Number: | 15134213 |
| Application Number: | 14609102 |
| Application Number: | 14145183 |
| Application Number: | 15583790 |
| Application Number: | 15395778 |
| Application Number: | 15147890 |
| Application Number: | 14984169 |
| Application Number: | 15133058 |
| Application Number: | 14984879 |
| Application Number: | 14986034 |
| Application Number: | 15393808 |
| Application Number: | 15088927 |
| Application Number: | 15132764 |
| Application Number: | 15132880 |
| Application Number: | 15133006 |
| Application Number: | 14984795 |
| Application Number: | 15160952 |
| Application Number: | 15160851 |
| Application Number: | 15393655 |
| Application Number: | 15395327 |
| Application Number: | 15365446 |
| Application Number: | 15395423 |
| Application Number: | 14482594 |
| Application Number: | 14517987 |

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14587432 |
| Application Number: | 15392304 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128622000

**Email:** michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE NOWICKI
Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 23278-11           |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MICHELLE NOWICKI   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Michelle Nowicki/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/24/2023         |

#### **Total Attachments: 17**

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page1.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page2.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page3.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page4.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page5.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page6.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page7.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page8.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page9.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page10.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page11.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page12.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page13.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page14.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page15.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page16.tif

source=Hyland - 02-21-18 Kofax First Lien IPSA Release (Reel-Frame 45430-0405 and 6278-0606 - Executed 9.19.23#page17.tif

# RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "*Release*") dated September 19, 2023, is made by Credit Suisse, acting through one or more of its branches or any Affiliate thereof ("*Credit Suisse*"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "*Collateral Agent*") for the Secured Parties in favor of Kofax International Switzerland SARL, a company incorporated under the laws of Switzerland registered with the commercial register of the Canton of Neuchâtel, with company number CHE-271.653.429 and its registered office at Les Vernets 2, 2035 Corcelles, Switzerland (the "*Grantor*"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), whether directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Collateral Agent, and certain other parties entered into that certain Senior Secured First Lien Credit Agreement, dated July 1, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Security Agreement, dated July 1, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated February 21, 2018, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "*IP Security Agreement*"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2018 at Reel/Frame 45430/0405 (with respect to Patents) and at Reel/Frame 6278/0606 (with respect to Trademarks);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Additional Collateral, including the Patents set forth in Schedule A, the Trademarks set forth in Schedule B, and the Copyrights set forth in Schedule C; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to release the Security Interest in the Additional Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby, without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind, (i) terminates the IP Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases the Security Interest in the Additional Collateral (including the intellectual property set forth on the Schedules hereto), and (iii) re-assigns to the Grantor any, right, title and interest it may have in such Additional Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement. The Grantor, or any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right title or interest in the Additional Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as applicable. This Release shall be governed by,

and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

US-DOCS\145073706.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH

as Conateral Agent

By / Vipul Dhadda

Title Authorized Signatory

Date <u>08/29/2023</u>

Ву

Name Cassandra Droogan

Title Authorized Signatory

Date 08/29/2023

# **SCHEDULE A**

**Patents** 

US-DOCS\145073706.1

| Dagord   | Datant   |               |            |             | Exec        | ution version     |
|--|--|---------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
| Record<br>Owner                                | <u>Patent</u><br><u>Titles</u>   | Country       | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | <u>Issue Date</u> |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND METHODS OF COMMUNICATING EVENTS BETWEEN MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS                     | United States | 9,588,824  | 14/526,173  | 10/28/2014  | 3/7/2017          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Communicating Events<br>Between Multiple<br>Applications            | United States | 9,588,825  | 14/588,088  | 12/31/2014  | 3/7/2017          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | METHOD FOR<br>AUTOMATICALLY<br>INDEXING<br>DOCUMENTS   | United States | 8,015,198  | 12/106,450  | 4/21/2008   | 9/6/2011          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | METHOD FOR<br>AUTOMATICALLY<br>INDEXING<br>DOCUMENTS   | United States | 9,141,691  | 13/192,703  | 7/28/2011   | 9/22/2015         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>PROCESSING<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS                                      | United States | 8,214,733  | 12/768,940  | 4/28/2010   | 7/3/2012          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYNCHRONIZED SIGN-ON METHODS FOR NON- PROGRAMMATIC INTEGRATION SYSTEMS                       | United States | 9,336,377  | 13/091,617  | 4/21/2011   | 5/10/2016         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SYNCHRONIZED SIGN-ON METHODS FOR NONPROGRAMMATIC INTEGRATION SYSTEMS | United States | 9,824,204  | 14/976,253  | 12/21/2015  | 11/21/2017        |
| Kofax<br>International                         | COLLABORATION<br>METHODS FOR NON-  | United States | 9,081,632  | 13/091,464  | 4/21/2011   | 7/14/2015         |

| Record<br>Owner                                | <u>Patent</u><br><u>Titles</u>  | <u>Country</u> | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | Issue Date |
|--|---|----------------|------------|-------------|-------------|------------|
| Switzerland,<br>Sàrl                           | PROGRAMMATIC<br>INTEGRATION<br>SYSTEMS  |                |            |             |             |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | NOTIFICATION METHODS FOR NON- PROGRAMMATIC INTEGRATION SYSTEMS                                      | United States  | 9,183,202  | 13/091,661  | 4/21/2011   | 11/10/2015 |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Notification Methods for<br>Non-Programmatic<br>Integration Systems                                 | United States  |            | 14/876,702  | 10/6/2015   |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>PROCESSING<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS   | United States  | 8,261,180  | 12/431,528  | 4/28/2009   | 9/4/2012   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>PROCESSING<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS   | United States  | 8,171,392  | 12/500,477  | 7/9/2009    | 5/1/2012   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>PROCESSING<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS   | United States  | 8,818,100  | 12/861,915  | 8/24/2010   | 8/26/2014  |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Method for<br>Adjusting a Number of<br>Processing Modules<br>Based on Processing<br>Load | United States  | 9,081,616  | 12/475,045  | 5/29/2009   | 7/14/2015  |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>PROCESSING<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS   | United States  | 8,122,339  | 12/431,536  | 4/28/2009   | 2/21/2012  |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>IDENTIFICATION<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS   | United States  | 8,358,852  | 12/059,847  | 3/31/2008   | 1/22/2013  |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>IDENTIFICATION<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS   | United States  | 8,559,729  | 12/852,319  | 8/6/2010    | 10/15/2013 |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | AUTOMATIC FORMS<br>IDENTIFICATION<br>SYSTEMS AND<br>METHODS   | United States  | 8,358,853  | 12/852,359  | 8/6/2010    | 1/22/2013  |

| Record<br>Owner                                | <u>Patent</u><br><u>Titles</u>   | <u>Country</u> | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|--|--|----------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND<br>METHOD FOR<br>IMPLEMENTING<br>DYNAMIC FORMS                              | United States  | 8,055,997  | 11/768,058  | 6/25/2007   | 11/8/2011         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | INTELLIGENT IMPORTATION OF INFORMATION FROM FOREIGN APPLICATIONS USER INTERFACE        | United States  | 7,653,244  | 11/358,436  | 2/21/2006   | 1/26/2010         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Browser-Based Scanning<br>Utility  | United States  | 9,143,633  | 13/156,426  | 6/9/2011    | 9/22/2015         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Associative Memory   | United States  | 6,983,345  | 10/362,027  | 10/7/2003   | 1/3/2006          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Associative Memory   | United States  | 7,433,997  | 11/240,632  | 10/3/2005   | 10/7/2008         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Associative Memory   | United States  | 7,908,430  | 12/191,774  | 8/14/2008   | 3/15/2011         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Associative Memory   | United States  | 8,209,481  | 13/024,086  | 2/9/2011    | 6/26/2012         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Associative Memory   | United States  | 9,159,584  | 13/477,645  | 5/22/2012   | 10/13/2015        |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Database System  | United States  | 6,772,164  | 09/214,682  | 1/8/1999    | 8/3/2004          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Systems and Methods for<br>Processing Documents of<br>Unknown or Unspecified<br>Format | United States  | 9,122,898  | 13/427,506  | 3/22/2012   | 9/1/2015          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,         | Classification Method and Apparatus  | United States  | 6,976,207  | 09/561,196  | 4/27/2000   | 12/13/2005        |

| Record   | Patent   |                |            |             | 2300        |                   |
|--|--|----------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
| Owner  | <u>Titles</u>  | <b>Country</b> | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | <u>Issue Date</u> |
| Sàrl   |  |                |            |             |             |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Classification Method and Apparatus  | United States  | 7,509,578  | 11/240,525  | 10/3/2005   | 3/24/2009         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Classification Method and Apparatus  | United States  | 8,276,067  | 12/208,088  | 9/10/2008   | 9/25/2012         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and method for increasing the accuracy of optical character recognition (OCR)                   | United States  | 9,152,883  | 12/588,928  | 11/2/2009   | 10/6/2015         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OBTAINING DOCUMENT INFORMATION   | United States  | 9,158,833  | 12/610,937  | 11/2/2009   | 10/13/2015        |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND<br>METHOD OF USING<br>DYNAMIC VARIANCE<br>NETWORKS  | United States  | 9,213,756  | 12/610,915  | 11/2/2009   | 12/15/2015        |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Method and System for Extraction   | United States  | 8,321,357  | 12/570,412  | 9/30/2009   | 11/27/2012        |
| Lars Applestal                                 | Method and System for<br>Delivering a Message  | United States  | 7,487,157  | 10/492,297  | 12/28/2004  | 2/3/2009          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | METHOD, SYSTEM<br>AND SOFTWARE<br>PRODUCT FOR<br>PROVIDING<br>EFFICIENT<br>REGISTRATION OF 3D<br>IMAGE | United States  | 8,218,905  | 11/871,298  | 10/12/2007  | 7/10/2012         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Asset Communication<br>Format within a<br>Computer Network   | United States  | 7,640,171  | 09/911,846  | 7/24/2001   | 12/29/2009        |

| Record<br>Owner                                | Patent<br><u>Titles</u>   | Country       | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|--|---|---------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Systems and Methods for<br>Monitoring Document<br>Life Cycle and<br>Destruction                   | United States | 9,208,329  | 14/145,809  | 12/31/2013  | 12/8/2015         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Methods for Automatic<br>Structured Extraction of<br>Data in OCR Documents<br>Having Tabular Data | United States | 9,251,413  | 14/304,181  | 6/13/2014   | 2/2/2016          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Methods for Automatic<br>Structured Extraction of<br>Data in OCR Documents<br>Having Tabular Data | United States | 9,785,830  | 14/980,670  | 12/28/2015  | 10/10/2017        |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Coarse Document<br>Classification   | United States | 9,418,312  | 14/482,570  | 9/10/2014   | 8/16/2016         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Coarse Document<br>Classification in an<br>Imaging Device   | United States | 9,367,760  | 14/950,035  | 11/24/2015  | 6/14/2016         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Cross-platform Module<br>for Loading Across a<br>Plurality of Device Types                        | United States |            | 15/130,767  | 4/15/2016   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Cross-Enterprise Electronic Healthcare Document Sharing   | United States |            | 13/902,005  | 5/24/2013   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | CROSS-ENTERPRISE<br>ELECTRONIC<br>HEALTHCARE<br>DOCUMENT<br>SHARING                               | United States |            | 13/902,015  | 5/24/2013   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Metadata Templates for<br>Electronic Healthcare<br>Documents                                      | United States |            | 13/901,839  | 5/24/2013   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Methods for Normalizing<br>Encoding Formats of<br>Digital Assets                                  | United States |            | 14/800,377  | 7/15/2015   |                   |

| Record   | Patent   |                |            |             | Exe         | cuiton versio     |
|--|--|----------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
| Owner  | <u>Titles</u>  | <b>Country</b> | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | <u>Issue Date</u> |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Modifying Metadata<br>Associated with<br>Electronic Medical<br>Images  | United States  |            |             |             |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sarl | Multiple Subscriber<br>Support for Metadata<br>Replication   | United States  |            | 14/145,206  | 12/31/2013  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Methods of Analyzing<br>Software Systems<br>Having Service<br>Components                                       | United States  | 9,558,460  | 14/164,224  | 1/26/2014   | 1/31/2017         |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Systems and Methods of<br>Analyzing Software<br>Systems Having Service<br>Components                           | United States  |            | 15/381,457  | 12/16/2016  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Benefit Eligibility<br>Verification  | United States  |            | 14/958,743  | 12/3/2015   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Benefit Eligibility<br>Verification  | United States  |            | 14/984,123  | 12/30/2015  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Caching and Querying<br>Objects Stored in<br>Multiple Databases                      | United States  |            | 14/502,895  | 9/30/2014   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Controlling User Access<br>to Content from One or<br>More Content Source             | United States  |            | 14/530,498  | 10/31/2014  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Dynamically Loading a<br>Compatible Media Player<br>Based on a User's<br>Environment | United States  |            | 14/145,323  | 12/31/2013  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Efficiently Storing<br>Heterogeneous Data<br>Records Having Low<br>Cardinality       | United States  |            | 14/801,482  | 7/16/2015   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International                         | System and Methods for Loading an Application  | United States  | 9,727,354  | 14/268,646  | 5/2/2014    | 8/8/2017          |

| Record<br>Owner                                | <u>Patent</u><br><u>Titles</u>   | Country       | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | Issue Date |
|--|--|---------------|------------|-------------|-------------|------------|
| Switzerland,<br>Sàrl                           | and its Modules in a<br>Client Device  |               |            |             |             |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Loading an Application<br>and its Modules in a<br>Client Device    | United States | 9,747,117  | 14/587,475  | 12/31/2014  | 8/29/2017  |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for Migrating Data  | United States |            | 14/555,068  | 11/26/2014  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Retrieving Content Based<br>on Context in a Mobile<br>Environment  | United States |            | 15/089,008  | 4/1/2016    |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Storing and Retrieving<br>Data Using a Plurality of<br>Data Stores | United States |            | 14/554,372  | 11/26/2014  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Backing Up and<br>Restoring Database<br>Objects                     | United States |            | 15/053,875  | 2/25/2016   |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Broadcasting Events<br>Between Multiple<br>Applications             | United States |            | 14/526,191  | 10/28/2014  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Data Migration Between<br>Storage Devices                           | United States |            | 14/315,096  | 6/25/2014   |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Pre-Fetching Content in<br>one or more Repositories                 | United States | 9,826,054  | 14/145,145  | 12/31/2013  | 11/21/2017 |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND<br>METHODS OF<br>MANAGING<br>CONTENT IN ONE OR<br>MORE REPOSITORIES               | United States | 9,600,374  | 14/145,134  | 12/31/2013  | 3/21/2017  |
| Kofax<br>International                         | Systems and Methods for Accessing Computing  | United States |            | 15/134,213  | 4/20/2016   |            |

| Record<br>Owner                                | <u>Patent</u><br><u>Titles</u>   | <b>Country</b> | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | Issue Date |
|--|--|----------------|------------|-------------|-------------|------------|
| Switzerland,<br>Sàrl                           | Device Resources   |                |            |             |             |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Systems and Methods for<br>Searching Content from<br>Multiple Sources  | United States  |            | 14/609,102  | 1/29/2015   |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Metadata Replication for Non-Dicom Content   | United States  |            | 14/145,183  | 12/31/2013  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Systems and Methods for Separating Documents   | United States  | 9,805,258  | 14/587,529  | 12/31/2014  | 10/31/2017 |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR REPORTING AND MANAGING INCIDENTS USING ELECTRONIC DEVICES   | United States  |            |             |             |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Reporting and Managing<br>Incidents using<br>Electronic Devices                                  | United States  |            | 15/583790   | 5/1/2017    |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Content Delineation in Document Images   | United States  | 9,798,924  | 14/827,725  | 8/17/2015   | 10/24/2017 |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Hierarchial Dictionary<br>with Statistical Filtering<br>Based on Word<br>Frequency   | United States  |            | 15/395,778  | 12/30/2016  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Method for Reporting<br>and Addressing an<br>Unauthorized Disclosure<br>of Classified Information<br>at an Imaging Device  | United States  | 9,760,722  | 14/815,529  | 7/31/2015   | 9/12/2017  |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Searching Documents in<br>a Relational Database<br>Using a Tree Structure<br>Stored in a Tabular | United States  |            | 15/147,890  | 5/5/2016    |            |

| Record   | Patent   |                |            |             | Exect       | ition version     |
|--|--|----------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
| <u>Owner</u>                                   | <u>Titles</u>  | <b>Country</b> | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | <b>Issue Date</b> |
|  | Format   |                |            |             |             |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Segmenting Vessels from<br>Medical Imaging Data   | United States  |            | 14/984,169  | 12/30/2015  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | Systems and Methods for<br>Sharing Context among<br>Standalone Applications  | United States  |            | 15/133,058  | 4/19/2016   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Determining Language<br>Classification of Text<br>Content in Documents   | United States  |            | 14/984,879  | 12/30/2015  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Displaying a List of<br>Content Items from Web<br>Services by an<br>Embeddable Web<br>Application  | United States  |            | 14/986,034  | 12/31/2015  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Dynamically Converting<br>Non-dicom Content to<br>Dicom Content  | United States  |            | 15/393,808  | 12/29/2016  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for Facilitating Communication Among a Subset of Connections that Connect to a Web Application  | United States  |            | 15/088,927  | 4/1/2016    |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Retrieving Related<br>Content from a First<br>Application and<br>Displaying Related<br>Content on a Brower<br>Accessing a Web<br>Application | United States  |            | 15/132,764  | 4/19/2016   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Sharing Resources<br>Among Application<br>Modules  | United States  |            | 15/132,880  | 4/19/2016   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Syncing Web<br>Application Records<br>Across Multiple Browser<br>Windows   | United States  |            | 15/133,006  | 4/19/2016   |                   |

| <u>Record</u><br><u>Owner</u>                  | <u>Patent</u><br><u>Titles</u>   | <u>Country</u> | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | Issue Date |
|--|--|----------------|------------|-------------|-------------|------------|
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR TRANSMITTING HEALTH LEVEL 7 DATA FROM ONE OR MORE SENDING APPLICATIONS TO A DICTATION SYSTEM                              | United States  |            | 14/984,795  | 12/30/2015  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Transmitting Clinical<br>Data from One or More<br>Sending Applications to<br>a Dictation System                        | United States  |            | 15/160,952  | 5/20/2016   |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Transmitting Clinical<br>Data Having Multi-<br>Segment Fields from One<br>or More Modalities to a<br>Dictation Machine | United States  |            | 15/160,851  | 5/20/2016   |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Transmitting Clinical<br>Data from One or More<br>Sending Applications to<br>a Dictation System                        | United States  |            | 15/393,655  | 12/29/2016  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Capturing Medical<br>Imaging Data Using a<br>Mobile Device  | United States  |            | 15/395,327  | 12/30/2016  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | SYSTEM AND METHODS OF MANAGING CONTENT IN ONE OR MORE NETWORKED REPOSITORIES DURING A NETWORK DOWNTIME CONDITION                                 | United States  | 9,542,274  | 14/145,167  | 12/31/2013  | 1/10/2017  |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Managing Content in one<br>or more Networked<br>Repositories During a<br>Network Downtime<br>Condition                  | United States  |            | 15/365,446  | 11/30/2016  |            |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,         | System and Methods of<br>Capturing Medical<br>Imaging Data Using a   | United States  |            | 15/395,423  | 12/31/2016  |            |

| Record<br>Owner                                | <u>Patent</u><br><u>Titles</u>  | Country       | Patent No. | Applic. No. | Filing Date | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|--|---|---------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
| Sàrl   | Mobile Device   |               |            |             |             |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | COARSE DOCUMENT<br>CLASSIFICATION   | United States |            | 14/482,594  | 9/10/2014   |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | DOCUMENT<br>CLASSIFICATION<br>WITH PROMINENT<br>OBJECTS   | United States |            | 14/517,987  | 10/20/2014  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods for<br>Customizing a Widget<br>and for Loading the<br>Customized Widget                                      | United States |            | 14/587,432  | 12/31/2014  |                   |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland,<br>Sàrl | System and Methods of<br>Proactively Searching<br>and Continuously<br>Monitoring Content from<br>a Plurality of Data<br>Sources | United States |            | 15/392,304  | 12/28/2016  |                   |

# **SCHEDULE B**

## Trademarks

| Record Owner   | <u>Mark</u>   | Country   | Reg. No.           | Applic. No.              | <u>Filing</u><br><u>Date</u> | <u>Issue Date</u>                   |
|--|---|---|--------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland Sàrl   | ACUO<br>TECHNOLOGIES<br>(KOFAS-020T)  | United<br>States of<br>America  | 2654779            | 76002896                 | 3/17/2000                    | 11/26/2002                          |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland Sàrl   | ACUOVISION<br>(KOFAS-021T)  | United<br>States of<br>America  | 4088403            | 77870372                 | 11/11/2009                   | 1/17/2012                           |
| Kofax<br>International<br>Switzerland Sarl   | CLARON<br>(KOFAS-001T)  | United<br>States of<br>America  |                    | 87/337.408               | 2/15/2017                    |                                     |
| Kofax<br>International   | INCONTEXT   | United<br>States of   |                    |                          | 2/15/2017                    |                                     |
| Kofax  |   | United  | 3818307            | 77/901,330               | 12/28/2009                   | 7/13/2010                           |
| Switzerland Sårl   | (KOFAS-005T)  | America   | 3794427            | 77/676,905               | 2/24/2009                    | 5/25/2010                           |
| Kofax  | LEADAMORE   | United  |                    |                          |                              |                                     |
| Switzerland Sàrl<br>Kofax  | (KOFAS-002T)  | America<br>United   | 3380896            | 77/200,340               | 6/7/2007                     | 2/12/2008                           |
| Switzerland Sàrl<br>Kofax  | (KOFAS-004T)<br>PERCEPTIVE  | America<br>United   | 3759786            | 77/505,964               | 6/23/2008                    | 3/16/2010                           |
| International<br>Switzerland Sàrl  | SOFTWARE<br>(KOFAS-022T)  | States of<br>America  | 4030257            | 77666622                 | 2/9/2009                     | 9/27/2011                           |
| Kofax International  | SAPERION AND DESIGN   | United States of  | 2522776            | 77//17 /00               | 2/10/2009                    | 10/28/2008                          |
| International Switzerland Sàrl  Kofax International Switzerland Sàrl | INCONTEXT (KOFAS-006T)  INTERACT (KOFAS-005T)  LEARNMODE (KOFAS-002T)  PACSGEAR (KOFAS-004T) PERCEPTIVE SOFTWARE (KOFAS-022T)  SAPERION AND | States of America United States of America | 3380896<br>3759786 | 77/200,340<br>77/505,964 | 6/7/2007<br>6/23/2008        | 5/25/2010<br>2/12/2008<br>3/16/2010 |

US-DOCS\145073706.1